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GF-2013-0082
AUDITORIUM BUILDING 46E
GUEST ROOMS AND DRESSING ROOMS RENOVATION
ATTACHMENT A (QUESTIONS & ANSWERS)
TO AMENDMENT 004

1. Question: Please provide a copy of the Pre-proposal conference sign-in sheet.

Answer: Please refer to Amendment No. 3 Attachment C.

2. Question: Finish code ACT-1 Ultima square lay-in # 1910 and ACT-2 Clean Room #

3.

1715. Reflected ceiling plan A1.01 doesn’t match with room finish schedule A2.02
Please clarify where ACT-1 or ACT-2 is to be installed.

Answer: Refer to drawings 1/Al1.2 and 1/Al1.6 for locations of ACP-1,
ACP-2 and ACP-3

Question: Specification Section 32 1400, 2.1B specifies drainage pavers but
no drainage pavers are specified on plan. Please clarify.

Answer: Delete reference to drainage pavers. Drainage pavers are not
used in this project.

Question: Verify that for 'B' Level Plaza, Paver 4 is 23 7/8"x23 7/8"x1

718" scored to 12x12 Grey M2402/Tudor Finish on Hanover Elevator
Pedestals.

Answer: On Sheet A1.2, change Paver 4 designation to read: 11 7/8"x11
7/8"x1 718" Grey M2402/Tudor Finish set in sand on slab on grade.
Change Paver 6 designation to read: 11 7/8"x11 7/8"x1 7/8" Yellow
M2918/Tudor Finish set in sand on slab on grade.

Question: Verify that all of the 'B' Level Plaza pavers are set on Hanover

Elevator Pedestals and that there are no sand set pavers for the 'B' Level
Plaza.

Answer: There are sand set pavers on the ‘B’ Level Plaza. Refer to

sheet R1.1 for extent of pavers on elevated slab, pavers on slab on
grade, and pavers on grade.

Question: What is the maximum pedestal height (i.e. the maximum

distance between the bottom of the paver and top of supporting substrate) for
the 'B’ Level Plaza and the Mezzanine Level pavers?



7.

9.

10.

Answer: It has been determined that once rigid insulation is installed
on top of the elevated B Level slabs, there will not be enough
clearance to use telescoping pedestals for setting pavers. The pavers
will instead be set on rubber pedestal tabs resting on the substrate.
Therefore, delete telescoping pedestais for paver setting on B Level
Plaza and substitute preformed rubber pedestal tabs and rubber shim
plates for setting pavers on substrate. Refer to Package 1
Specification Section 07 1320 2.2B for pedestal tab product
specifications.

Question: Are oversized pavers required?
Answer: No.

Question: Verify that all 'C' Level Plaza pavers are 11 7/8"x11 7/8"x1
7/8" and are installed on a sand setting bed and not on pedestals or
a cement/sand setting bed.

Answer: All'C' Level Plaza pavers are 11 7/8"x11 7/8"x1 7/8" and are
installed on a sand mortar setting bed. Reference 13/R3.0 for detail.

Question: Verify that the only Paver 6 pavers are the one 2 paver wide
length band and the one 2 paver wide partial band at the ‘'C’ Level
as shown on the plan on drawing A1.2.

Answer: Additional Paver 6’s are used in the paver on grade area on
the north side of the B level Plaza. Refer to sheet R1.1 for extent of
pavers on elevated slab, pavers on slab on grade, and pavers on
grade.

Question: What is the maximum and typical distances between bottom of
paver and top of supporting substrate for the 'C' Level Plaza pavers?

Answer: Maximum distance is approximately 3”.

11. Question: Bid Package 1

a. Elevation 7-A2.2 shows a new portland cement stucco ceiling. 2-
A1.2, the RCP, doesn't show this ceiling- please provide more
information as to its size and exact location.

Answer: Refer to areas indicated with keynote #1 on 2/A1.2 for
extent of portland cement stucco ceiling.

b. Q- Please clarify door hardware package set #2 and set # 3 door
type # “D” 1/A2.3 DRS.BF-01 and BF-02



Answer: Refer to Specification Section 08 4113 2.3B for Door Type
‘D’ specification

c. Q- Re: Automatic Drs.BF-02 Are both door leafs to be automatic or
just one?

Answer: Only one leaf will be automatic.
d. Q- Door stiles medium vs. existing Wide stile?
Answer: Provide medium stile doors.

12. Question: Bid Package 2
a. Door type labeled (full) not listed! We assume N.I.C Al 3.1

Answer: Door type ‘Full’ is not used in this project.

13. Question: The documents reference Division 1 — Generat Requirements
and list sections, however, no content was part of either Specification
book we received with the bid materials. Please provide Division 1
specifications per the TOC lists(s).

Answer: Division 1- General Requirements is NOT USED.
Instead, refer to Solicitation Number GF-2013-B-0082 Document “Part
I, Section C thru Part V, Section M” for General Requirements.

14. Question: | can see that there is a drawing the addendum that is supposed
to show wall types called out, but the drawing is not of readable quality. Is it
possible to receive higher quality drawings?

Answer: Please refer to the attached electronic re-issued Drawings
Al1.1, Al1.5, S0.0, $1.0, EP2.1- all dated 01/07/2013 and OTJ
Architects’ Drawing A3.0, dated 05/23/2010.



